
Worcestershire County Council 

Agenda
Cabinet

Thursday, 14 November 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 6 November 2019

Cabinet
Thursday, 14 November 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Declarations of Interest

2 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 13 
November 2019).  Further details are available on the Council’s website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below.

3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
The Minutes of the meeting of 24 October 2019 have been previously 
circulated.

4 Worcestershire Passenger Transport Strategy
 

1 - 12

5 Kepax Bridge 13 - 18

6 Update on Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Action Plan including the Local Government Ombudsman 
Report
 

19 - 28

7 Worcestershire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 
2018/19

29 - 34

8 EU Exit Preparedness Update Report 35 - 40

NOTES 
 Webcasting

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 



Item No Subject Page No

through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website.



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Cabinet – 14 November 2019

CABINET
14 NOVEMBER 2019 

WORCESTERSHIRE PASSENGER TRANSPORT STRATEGY  

Relevant Cabinet Members
Mr A T Amos
Mr M J Hart

Relevant Officers
Director of Economy and Infrastructure
Director of Children’s Services 

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills recommend that 
Cabinet: 

(a) adopts the proposed Passenger Transport Strategy, which has been 
informed by a robust and comprehensive public consultation; 

(b) authorises the Director of Economy and Infrastructure to implement the 
Strategy and formulate operational policies with an appropriate 
implementation schedule having regard to the Strategy and in consultation 
with the above Cabinet Members with Responsibility in relation to any 
strategic impacts; and

(c) authorises the commencement of a full review by the Director of Economy 
and Infrastructure of the Council's Passenger Transport network in 
accordance with the adopted Strategy, which will incorporate Home to 
School Transport, Public Transport, Community Transport and Social Care 
Transport.  

Background

2. In 2013/14, the Council undertook an extensive public consultation exercise on 
proposals relating to financially-supported bus services. The objective was to 
understand people’s priorities for provision and the likely impact of proposed service 
changes. 

3. The recent changes in the commercial bus market led to calls for Worcestershire to 
subsidise former commercial routes.  Our new Passenger Transport Strategy will ensure 
that we can make effective decisions about all Passenger Transport provision and 
delivery options based on a robust performance management framework model.  The 
model will take into account a variety of factors: financial, social and practical to arrive at 
a consistent decision-making methodology.  

Page 1



Cabinet – 14 November 2019

4. In June 2019, the Cabinet approved the Strategy for public consultation.  The 
consultation ran for 13 weeks (13 June to 13 September 2019). The consultation 
questionnaire and documents were widely available throughout Worcestershire, 
including libraries and tourist information centres, and online on the Council's website. 
Surveyors and Council staff attended roadshows/local markets, shopping centres and 
various local events to distribute leaflets and promote the consultation supported by 
social media.

5. In addition, briefing sessions were held with Local Members, District Council 

[...]
4 NOVEMBER 2019

KEPAX BRIDGE 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Dr K A Pollock

Relevant Officer
Director of Economy and Infrastructure 

Local Members
Mr S E Geraghty
Mr A Stafford 

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure 
recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) welcomes the contents of the Strategic Outline Business Case and 
authorises the development of a Full Business Case;

(b) authorises the preparation of a Planning Application for the Kepax 
Bridge Project and delegates the decision to submit the Planning 
Application to the Director of Economy and Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility;

(c) allocates £1.5m from the Capital Programme allocation for Walking and 
Cycling Bridges towards this scheme; 

(d) authorises the submission of funding bids to third parties for the 
completion of the scheme;

(e) approves the expenditure of the funds necessary to complete the Full 
Business Case and to prepare the Planning Application up to the 
parameter for preparation set out in paragraph 19;

(f) authorises the completion of a pre-planning public engagement 
exercise;

(g) receives a further report regarding the project following the outcome of 
the Planning Application and with details of the Full Business Case and 
progress on funding applications; and

(h) notes that commencement of construction will not occur until funding 
sources have been secured.

Page 13



Cabinet – 14 November 2019

Why are these decisions important?
 

2. It is important that these decisions are made now to progress the project and 
maintain a programme whereby construction could start on the bridge in the next 
18 months or so, subject to securing funding and the award of planning consent.

Background

3. Worcestershire County Council is working in partnership with Worcester City 
Council in the development and delivery of a new pedestrian and cycle bridge across 
the River Severn in Worcester from Gheluvelt Park to
[...]
ON LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITY (SEND) ACTION PLAN INCLUDING THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr M J Hart

Relevant Officer
Director for Education and Early Help

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills 
recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) acknowledges that progress is underway on the Written Statement of 
Action (Improvement Plan) to show how the agencies will tackle areas 
for improvement identified by that letter in order to improve outcomes 
for all children and young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND);

(b) acknowledges the Department for Education and NHS England 
monitoring visit and feedback provided;

(c) considers and notes the recommendations of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman Report; and

(d) endorses the Action Plan in response to the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations.

Background

2. The Joint Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) local area Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) inspection took place 5 – 9 March 2018.  The 
findings of the Inspection were published on 16 May 2018 (see Appendix 3).  The 
inspection raised concerns about the effectiveness of the Local Area and requested that 
a Written Statement of Action (WSoA) be prepared by the Local Area and submitted to 
OFSTED/CQC.  The WSoA was approved by the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Governing Body in August 2018.  Ofsted 
then approved the plan as fit for purpose.

Page 19



Cabinet – 14 November 2019

WSOA Progress reporting at SEND Improvement Board

3. At the recent SEND Improvement Board, workstream leads shared progress, 
impact and next steps against the Key Concerns.  Updates included support for 
mainstream schools through the termly SENCo Network Seminars, that 113 SENCOs 
attended.  Key topics shared with SENCOs included Education and Health Care Plan 
(EHCP) development, annual reviews a
[...]
justice to future complainants, the Council will review its corporate complaints 
policy within three months of the date of this report to ensure that:  
 
• the procedure normally takes no longer than 12 weeks to complete; and  

• there is a timescale for each stage.  
 

completed  

2 The Council must consider the report and confirm within three months the action it has taken or proposes to 
take. 

Director for Education and 
Early Help to write to the 
LGO before 22.11.2019 

3 The Council should consider the report at its full Final report at its full 
Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of elected members and we will require 
evidence of this. 

Cabinet report 14 
November 2019  

P
age 28



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Cabinet – 14 November 2019

CABINET
14 NOVEMBER 2019

WORCESTERSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr A C Roberts

Relevant Officer
Director of Children’s Services and Chief Executive of Worcestershire Children First 

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families  
recommends that Cabinet:

 
(a) receives the Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 

2018/19; and

(b) notes the progress of the work of the Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Children Board.

Background

2. The Independent Chair of the Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board (WSCB) is 
responsible for publishing an annual report that provides a public assessment of the 
effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements for children and young people in 
Worcestershire.  The report also recognises achievements and is realistic about the 
challenges that remain.

3. The report is made publicly available through publication on the Board's website.  In 
addition, it is formally presented to the Chief Executive and Leader of the County Council, to 
the Health and Well-Being Board and to Cabinet.  It is sent to West Mercia's Police and 
Crime Commissioner, to the respective Chairs 
[...]
exists and has been replaced by the new 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership (WSCP).  

Legal, Financial and HR Implications

22. Not applicable

Risk Implications 

23. Not applicable

Page 32



Cabinet – 14 November 2019

Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessments

24. Not applicable

Equality and Diversity Implications

25. Not applicable as no recommendations are made.

Supporting Information

 Appendix – Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018/19 
(available electronically only)   

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Catherine Driscoll, Director of Children, Families and Communities
Tel: 01905 846303
Email: CDriscoll2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Derek Benson, Independent Chair (WSCB)
Email:  dbenson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children’s Services and 
Chief Executive of Worcestershire Children First) the following are the background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda papers for the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 October 2018

Page 33

mailto:CDriscoll2@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:dbenson@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8
 

Cabinet – 14 November 2019

CABINET
14 NOVEMBER 2019

EU EXIT PREPAREDNESS UPDATE REPORT

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty 

Relevant Officer
Director of Commercial and Commissioning 

Recommendation

1. The Leader recommends that Cabinet:

(a) notes the responsibility of the Council to contribute to Government-
directed EU Exit contingency planning activity (co-ordinated through the 
West Mercia Local Resilience Forum);

(b) notes the internal planning taking place to ensure that key Council services 
identify risks and are prepared; and

(c) considers what, if any, further preparations are needed to support the local 
economy and residents.  

Background/Council Responsibilities

2. Following a request from the Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, the Leader and Chief Executive have nominated the 
Director of Commercial and Commissioning, Andrew Spice, to fulfil the role and 
responsibilities of lead Brexit officer for the Council.

3. The Council has received financial allocations from Government amounting to £87,500 
in addition to an earlier allocation of £80,000, specifically for spending against EU Exit-
related issues. Each District Council and the West Mercia Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
secretariat have also received dedicated funding.

4. Government introduced regular reporting arrangements in March 2019, originally to 
ensure that public sector organisations demonstrate their preparedness in readiness for a no 
deal EU exit and maintain the continuation of key public services should disruption occur. 

5. The Council has been contributing to the no deal EU Exit contingency planning which 
is co-ordinated through the West Mercia LRF and its emergency response arrangements.

6. Following the decision to grant the UK an extension to the withdrawal agreement to 31 
January 2020, and subsequent calling of a General Election on 12 December 2019, these 
reporting arrangements have now been suspended. 

7. In September 2019, full Council resolved to ask for a report to Cabinet on its own 
preparations to support the local economy and residents of Worcestershire throughout 

Page 35



Cabinet – 14 November 2019

this challenging time, and on the mechanisms in place to co-ordinate with other 
organisations such as the Local Enterprise Partnership, Worcestershire Business 
Central, the Chamber of Commerce for Herefordshire and Worcestershire and the six 
District Councils.

West Mercia LRF update

8. As requested by Government, the LRF has prepared an Exit Preparations Plan. This 
Plan is based on the response to several planning assumptions defined by the 
Government.  
[...]
is expected that existing business continuity arrangements 
will ensure alternative supply.  

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report

Andrew Spice, Director of Commercial and Change
Tel: 01905 844254
Email: ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda papers for the meeting of Council on 12 September 2019

Page 39

mailto:ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Worcestershire Passenger Transport Strategy
	Cab 20191114 Passenger Transport-app2

	5 Kepax Bridge
	6 Update on Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Action Plan including the Local Government Ombudsman Report
	Cab 20191114 SEND-LGO-app2

	7 Worcestershire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2018/19
	8 EU Exit Preparedness Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 2 December 2019 Date of Implementation: 21 November 2019

Page No.  1

Cabinet
Thursday, 14 November 2019, County Hall, Worcester,
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and 
Mr J H Smith

Also attended: Mr D Benson, Chairman of the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children Board for Item 7.

1942 Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest

Apologies had been received from Ms K J May.

Mr S E Geraghty, Mr A T Amos, Mrs L C Hodgson and 
Mr A C Roberts all declared an interest in Item 5 – Kepax 
Bridge as they were members of Worcester City and had 
already discussed the Kepax Bridge. 

Mr A P Miller declared that he was a member of the 
Rivers and Canal Trust who had an interest in the Kepax 
Bridge.

1943 Public 
Participation

None

1944 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting on 24 October were 
agreed to be an accurate record and were signed by the 
Chairman.

1945 Worcestershire 
Passenger 
Transport 
Strategy

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways 
introduced the report and explained that following a 13-
week comprehensive consultation, the passenger 
transport strategy was ready to be implemented.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that he supported all forms of 
passenger transport including subsidised buses and 
community transport and he looked forward to an 
expanded network of services and routes. 

The strategy would be based on what the Cabinet 
Member referred to as the ‘seven pillars of wisdom’ which 
included; providing transport between the larger areas of 
population with community transport providing services to 
smaller villages; improving the infrastructure such as bus 



Page No.  2

shelters and the provision of real time information; the 
County Council playing an active role in publicity, 
encourage more flexible ticketing and also the integration 
of public transport with rail transport.

The consultation received 2500 responses, with almost 
half the responses from retired residents and 2/3 from 
people who lived in urban areas. 90% wanted a bus 
information service. The results showed that people 
wanted the County Council to support services, even if 
they were little used and a number of respondents who 
used buses for work, school or healthcare appointments 
said they had no alternative form of transport. Only 1% of 
respondents felt that cycling was an alternative for their 
bus journey. In reality the only alternative for buses was 
cars.

Now the consultation had been completed a review of all 
services would be carried out to look at best value and to 
score services based on seven categories. The Cabinet 
Member felt that passengers needed to make use of 
buses or they would disappear and bus companies 
needed to ensure their services were reliable and 
punctual.

Members of the Cabinet made the following comments:
 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

pointed out that the Council had a statutory duty to 
provide transport for children attending school 
(dependent on the age of the child and the 
distance) and also for SEND transport. Around 
£30 million a year was spent on passenger 
transport so it was right that the money was spent 
wisely and services were sustainable.

 Cabinet Members thanked the transport officers 
for their work with the consultation and preparing 
the Strategy and the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Highways was thanked for his 
work on the consultation and the seven pillars 
were welcomed.

 It was suggested that a consideration of transport 
needs and services should be included in the 
planning process, especially when considering 
areas of low-cost housing.

 There were some concerns around the use of the 
deprivation index as some divisions which 
appeared well off had pockets of high deprivation 
and that was at risk of being masked. This issue 
had been highlighted by the Rural Services 
network. It was hoped the process would not be 
as mechanical as it first appeared.



Page No.  3

 Community transport was commended and 
recognised for being useful in rural areas and 
helping against social isolation.

 Members were pleased that the whole system of 
transport would be considered and not just buses.

 It was important that links to other transport 
networks outside the County were considered.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) adopted the proposed Passenger Transport 
Strategy, which had been informed by a robust 
and comprehensive public consultation; 

(b) authorised the Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure to implement the Strategy and 
formulate operational policies with an 
appropriate implementation schedule having 
regard to the Strategy and in consultation with 
the above Cabinet Members with 
Responsibility in relation to any strategic 
impacts; and

(c) authorised the commencement of a full review 
by the Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
of the Council's Passenger Transport network 
in accordance with the adopted Strategy, 
which would incorporate Home to School 
Transport, Public Transport, Community 
Transport and Social Care Transport.  

1946 Kepax Bridge The Cabinet Member for Economy and Infrastructure 
explained that the outline business case marked the start 
of the process which would include gaining planning 
permission, the development of a full business case and 
the return of a report to Cabinet. The project would not 
progress if full funding had not been secured.

The bridge was part of the active travel policy for cycling 
and walking and would promote public health and safe 
cycling. Some people felt that a bridge was needed for 
cars but the Cabinet Member pointed out that that was a 
separate issue. £8.9 million of funding would be required 
for the project and after a contribution from Worcester 
City and the County Council, around £6.5 million would 
need to be found from third parties. The bridge would be 
useful in future as it was likely that under the South 
Worcestershire Development Plan more housing would 
be built in that area.



Page No.  4

In the ensuing discussion the following main points were 
raised:

 There were social, health, economic and 
transport benefits to support a new walking 
and cycling route. The bridge would link 
with existing cycle routes along the river.

 For the Council’s contribution of £1.5 
million, which had already been allocated 
for walking and cycling, the result would be 
a £9 million bridge which made good 
economic sense.

 There were obvious benefits to physical 
and mental health.

 Transport benefits were that congestion 
would be reduced and walking and cycling 
connectivity would be improved in the 
northern part of the city with increased links 
to national and regional cycle routes.

 It was felt that other areas of the County 
made much better use of riversides and 
had created far more scenic paths than 
Worcester so it was good that this bridge 
was being built to enable access to the 
Riverside park – although it was really a 
natural place rather than a park.

 The bridge would be good for development 
and tourism and added connectivity as it 
would link up to other cycle routes such as 
the one to the Three Counties 
Showground.

 There was some concern that Section 106 
monies would be required and had not yet 
been agreed as it was suggested that in 
some areas developers were trying to 
avoid paying their 106 money.

 The bridge could improve journeys for car 
owners as it could get a number of cyclists 
off the roads and reduce the amount of 
braking needed for vehicles who encounter 
cyclists which in turn would reduce the 
amount of fuel being used.

 Other works around the County were also 
being carried out to improve walking and 
cycling routes .

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) welcomed the contents of the Strategic 
Outline Business Case and authorised the 
development of a Full Business Case;



Page No.  5

(b) authorised the preparation of a Planning 
Application for the Kepax Bridge Project 
and delegated the decision to submit the 
Planning Application to the Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility;

(c) allocated £1.5m from the Capital 
Programme allocation for Walking and 
Cycling Bridges towards this scheme; 

(d) authorised the submission of funding bids 
to third parties for the completion of the 
scheme;

(e) approved the expenditure of the funds 
necessary to complete the Full Business 
Case and to prepare the Planning 
Application up to the parameter for 
preparation set out in paragraph 19;

(f) authorised the completion of a pre-
planning public engagement exercise;

(g) receive a further report regarding the 
project following the outcome of the 
Planning Application and with details of the 
Full Business Case and progress on 
funding applications; and

(h) noted that commencement of construction 
would not occur until funding sources have 
been secured.

1947 Update on Local 
Area Special 
Educational 
Needs and 
Disability 
(SEND) Action 
Plan including 
the Local 
Government 
Ombudsman 
Report

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills introduced 
the report and explained that since the joint Ofsted and 
CQC inspection of special educational needs and 
disabilities in March 2018, a lot of work had been carried 
out to improve services. The County Council, the NHS 
and CCGs all had statutory duties around SEND.

The Improvement Board, Chaired by Nick Wilson until the 
end of October, had consisted of representatives from 
Children’s Services (now Worcestershire Children First) 
the CCGs, Babcock, SENDIASS, schools and Parents 
and carers. The October Board meeting had received a 
visit from the Inspector and it had been noted how far 
things had improved. The number of EHCP plans 



Page No.  6

completed within 20 days had been at 12% in 2018 but 
was now at 66%, which had been achieved by investing 
£675,000 and employing 20 new staff to carry out the 
reviews.

With reference to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report included with this item it was 
acknowledged that Worcestershire had learnt from the 
Ombudsman’s recommendations and children were no 
longer being let down.

In the discussion which followed, various points were 
raised:

 Members of the Cabinet thanked Nick Wilson and 
the other staff who had been involved in the 
improvement work and payed tribute to the 
support given to staff by the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility. It was noted that Sarah Wilkins 
and Mari Gay were now joint Chairmen of the 
Improvement Board.

 The numbers of health assessments and access 
to therapy for Looked After Children had also 
improved.

 The Children and Families Scrutiny Panel had 
looked at SEND and the Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Board endorsed the comments made by the CMR. 
They had received a damning report from the 
inspectors saying that children were being let 
down, but things were now improving. A 
connected issue which was causing concern was 
that of elective home education and whether a 
proportion of parents with autistic children felt that 
suitable schooling was not available for them. A 
Scrutiny task group would be set up to look at the 
issue.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) acknowledged that progress was underway 
on the Written Statement of Action 
(Improvement Plan) to show how the 
agencies would tackle areas for 
improvement identified by that letter in 
order to improve outcomes for all children 
and young people with Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND);

(b) acknowledged the Department for 
Education and NHS England monitoring 
visit and feedback provided;



Page No.  7

(c) considered and noted the 
recommendations of the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman Report; and

(d) endorsed the Action Plan in response to 
the Ombudsman’s recommendations.

1948 Worcestershire 
Safeguarding 
Children's 
Board Annual 
Report 2018/19

Derek Benson, Independent Chairman of the 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board informed 
Cabinet that the Safeguarding Board had worked on 
various priorities during the 2018/19 year and worked 
together with the Adults Safeguarding Board the Health 
and Well-being Board and the Community Safety 
Partnership. Priority areas which were dealt with 
included:

 Developing a neglect strategy and toolkit.
 They supported the excellent work done around 

exploitation with the Get Safe project which was 
led by West Mercia Police with support from Tina 
Russell and the Council along with health 
partners.

 Early help was important and work was on-going 
around thresholds and the quality of referrals.

 Listening to the voice of the Child was a perennial 
issue.

 The Safeguarding Board had been briefed about 
Ofsted inspection through the Service 
Improvement Plan.

 Work had been done to prepare for the new 
Safeguarding Partnership which meant the Police, 
CCGs and local authorities were jointly 
responsible for safeguarding.

 Whenever serious case reviews took place 
(although there had been none in 2018/19) the 
learning was disseminated where possible.

 Worcestershire had strong multi-agency support 
for the Partnership and there had been a 
significant improvement in the last 3 years.

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families confirmed the need for Partnership work in 
safeguarding. He mentioned that he had been very 
impressed with Adam Kent at the last full Council 
meeting and was pleased to announce that Adam was 
now the Get Safe Champion. The message needed to 
continue to be disseminated and needed to be passed on 
through to the community.

Other comments made at the meeting included:
 that the Child Death Overview Panel would 



Page No.  8

continue to review child deaths and that a certain 
number of deaths involved modifiable factors that 
had contributed to the death.

 Safeguarding was everyone’s business and the 
positive comments by the Chairman of the 
Safeguarding Board regarding Worcestershire 
were welcomed.

 A Member Outside the Cabinet had been 
impressed to see information about Get Safe on 
screens at her Doctors surgery.

 The progress was noted and it was hoped that the 
new Partnership arrangements proved to be 
successful.

 Derek Benson was thanked for his work with the 
Safeguarding Board.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) received the Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Children Board Annual Report 2018/19; and

(b) noted the progress of the work of the 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board.

1949 EU Exit 
Preparedness 
Update Report

The Leader introduced the report and explained that the 
report had been requested at Council. Andrew Spice 
had been named as the Lead Officer for the Council 
with the Local Resilience Forum leading arrangements. 
Funding of £167,000 had been received from the 
Government for Brexit related issues.

National guidance had been produced but key issues 
for Worcestershire included:

 That local businesses should look to growth 
hubs at Worcester Business Central based at the 
Chamber of Commerce for information.

 Internally the Council was considering risks to 
Social care and the sector considered that it had 
good business continuity plans in place.

 Changes in people’s ability to work – ensuring 
individuals were aware of requirements.

 Provision of supplies such as fuel and food.
 Regulatory issues and investment in capacity.

The following comments were made:

 People needed to be reassured that the Council 
had been prudent in looking at all eventualities. 

 It was hoped that people from the European 



Page No.  9

Union living in this country were not feeling 
unwelcome as it was a straight forward 
bureaucratic process to be able to stay. 
Registration services were working hard to make 
the process as painless as possible.

 Trading standards were offering support for 
businesses who exported their goods.

 The Emergency Planning Section had everything 
in place for Brexit.

 Cabinet was thanked for the report and it was 
hoped that industries who relied on exports were 
supported. The Leader said the Growth Plan 
arrangements would be considered at the LEP.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) noted the responsibility of the Council to 
contribute to Government-directed EU Exit 
contingency planning activity (co-ordinated 
through the West Mercia Local Resilience 
Forum);

(b) noted the internal planning taking place to 
ensure that key Council services identify risks 
and were prepared; and

(c) considered what, if any, further preparations 
were needed to support the local economy and 
residents.  

The meeting ended at 11.25

Chairman …………………………………………….


